At end of year - 547,612 106,667 654,279 

Revaluation 
increment on Land 51,301,213 - - 51,301,213 

Net carrying value, 
December 31, 2023 90,635,500 203,345 53,333 90,892,178 

The land covered by TCT No. 147-20173003722 with a total area of ten thousand six hundred 
sixty-three square meters (10,663 sq. m.) is located in Lagao, General Santos City where the 
Company’s multidisciplinary special medical facility (hospital) is being constructed (Note 10) and 
is subject of a real estate mortgage as disclosed in Note 12. 

On June 7, 2019, the Company engaged an independent appraiser and determined the land’s fair